

MDS 3.0 Data Specifications Errata Version 1.01.0

The table below lists errors that have been identified in Version 1.01.0 of the MDS 3.0 Data Submission Specifications. These errors will be corrected when the next version of the data specifications is released.

Errata Version History

12/20/2010: Initial version released, containing issue #01-02.

01/20/2011: First revision released, containing issue #03-11.

| Issue ID | Date Added | Problem | Resolution |
|----------|------------|---|---|
| 01 | 12/20/2010 | The item list for Edit -3810 includes item A0310B. However, Edit -3810 does not apply to Item A0310B. The reference to A0310B should be removed. | Item A0310B will be removed from the item list for Edit -3810. |
| 02 | 12/20/2010 | The item list for Edit -3791 does not include item X0100, but this item is referenced in the text of the edit. | Item X0100 will be added to the item list for Edit -3791. |
| 03 | 01/20/2011 | The item list for Edit -3808 was not modified to include the 25 items that were added to Section S. Edit -3808 should be applied to every Section S item. | The following 25 Section S items will be added to the item list for Edit -3808: S0160, S0170A, S0170B, S0170C, S0170D, S0170E, S0170F, S0170G, S0170H, S0170Z, S0171A, S0171B, S0172A, S0172B, S0172C, S0172D, S0172E, S0172F, S0172G, S0172H, S0183, S8010F, S8010G, S8055, S9040H. |
| 04 | 01/20/2011 | The item label for item S0172F should not contain the word "previous". | The item label for item S0172F will be changed from: Goal discussion: previous PCP office to: Goal discussion: PCP office |
| 05 | 01/20/2011 | Edit -3678 applies to both items A0900 and X0400, but does not make it clear that a caret [^] is allowed for X0400 (carets are not allowed for A0900). | the first sentence of edit -3678 will be replaced with the following: "This item must contain either (a) a valid date in YYYYMMDD, YYYYMM, or YYYY format, or (b) one of the special values (if any) that are listed in the "Item Values" table of the Detailed Data |

| Issue ID | Date Added | Problem | Resolution |
|----------|------------|---|---|
| | | | Specifications Report.” |
| 06 | 01/20/2011 | The word “license” is misspelled in the item value section for item S0140. | This typo will be fixed. |
| 07 | 01/20/2011 | The last value listed for item S8055 has a value of “4” (Other). The value should be “9”. | The last value listed for item S8055 will be changed from “4” (Other) to “9” (Other). |
| 08 | 01/20/2011 | A new document was created: Data submission specs version summary 01-20-2010.pdf This new document explains how version control will be applied to the data submission specifications and contains an ongoing list of effective dates for all current and future versions as they becomes available. | The new version summary document is included with this errata document for the current posting. In the future, it will be contained in the ZIP file that contains the other data specs documents. |
| 09 | 01/20/2011 | The table ITM_SBST and the associated file (ITM_SBST.CSV) contain an item called S8000F. S8000F is not a new item and should be ignored. It should have been removed from the ITM_SBST table before publishing the data specs. This item is not listed in the ITM_MSTR table, so that table does not need to be corrected. | Item S8000F will be removed from the ITM_SBST table. |
| 10 | 01/20/2011 | There is a typo in the value text for item S8500. The value text includes the word 'Medicaid', but it is spelled 'Mediciad'. | The value text for item S8500 will be corrected to say “Medicaid”. |
| 11 | 01/20/2011 | Edit -3811 is a new edit that prevents a modification record from changing a previous record's reason for assessment items, assessment reference date, discharge date, or entry date. The version notes do not make clear that this change will apply to all records submitted on or after 4/1/2011, regardless of their target date. | The version notes for Edit -3811 will be changed to state that the new edit applies to all records submitted on or after 4/1/2011, regardless of target date. |